
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 5 February 2019. 
 01476 406080

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Wednesday, 13 February 2019 at 10.00 am
Newton room, Guildhall Arts Centre, St Peter's Hill, 

Grantham NG31 6PZ

Committee 
Members:

Councillor Robert Reid (Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Michael Cook
Councillor Graham Jeal
Councillor Peter Stephens
Councillor David Taylor
Councillor Paul Wood

Invited 
Cabinet 
Members:

Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Deputy Leader of the Council
Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance

Agenda
1.  Comments from members of the public

2.  Membership
The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3.  Apologies

4.  Declaration of interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at 
the meeting.

5.  Action Notes of the Meeting held on 28 November 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)

6.  Updates from the previous meeting

Growth Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


7.  Quarter 1 & 2 Performance Monitoring and the Future of Performance 
Management
Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council

(Pages 9 - 19)

8.  Quarter 3 Finance Report 2018/19
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance

(Pages 21 - 39)

9.  Property Investment Policy and Capital Strategy
Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council

(Pages 41 - 70)

10.  Statement of Community Involvement
Report of the Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications

(Pages 71 - 114)

11.  Verbal Updates and items

 Indicative Income predictions
 Local Plan
 Bank closures

12.  Any other Business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent



MEETING OF THE
GROWTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 
28 NOVEMBER 2018, 10.00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Robert Reid (Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Cook
Councillor Graham Jeal
Councillor Peter Stephens
Councillor David Taylor

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for communities, Health, Wellbeing & Skills 

OFFICERS 
Strategic Director Resources (Debbie Muddimer)
Assistant Director Resources (Richard Wyles)
Head of Governance (Ben Bix)
Civic, Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

39. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No declarations of interest were disclosed.

40. ACTION NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2018
The Action notes from the meeting held on 17 October 2018 were noted.

It was noted that Councillor Mike Cook was not in attendance at the previous 
meeting.

41. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
A Member queried whether the comment in the action notes regarding 
increased footfall at Grantham market was correct. A request was made for 
the Committee to receive detailed statistics in respect of the footfall and work 
being undertaken to increase footfall in respect of the four town markets.  
Reference was also made to the £42K set aside for markets mentioned in the 
Q2 Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19.

3

Agenda Item 5



The Vice Chairman referred to the County Council meeting he would be 
chairing to look at revitalising town centres noting it would take place in the 
New Year.  

Further discussion took place on themed markets, living accommodation 
above shops, an holistic approach being required, individual requirements for 
each market, pedestrianisation of town centres, a co-ordinated strategy for the 
markets, enhancing the retail
[...]
sals. The 
draft policies are appended to this report for reference and review by the Growth Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Report Author

Richard Wyles, Assistant Director - Resources

01476 406210

r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Growth Budget and Policy 
Framework

All Wards

Reviewed by: Debbie Muddimer, Strategic Director - Resources 1 February 2019

Approved by: Paul Thomas, Strategic Director - Growth 4 February 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Deputy Leader of the 
Council 4 February 2019

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

1. Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to Council the Capital 
Strategy and the Property Investment Policy as set out at Appendix A & B. 

41

Agenda Item 9

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
1.1 The Council is embarking on an ambitious capital investment programme and in order to 

deliver this ambition, Cabinet has allocated £10m in the draft 2019/20 capital programme 
proposals.  The allocation of this funding, which will be via prudential borrowing will be 
driven and governed by the Property Investment Policy and supported by the Capital 
Strategy. 

1.2 The draft policies are appended to this report for reference and review by the Growth 
OSC.  Cabinet considered these policies at is meeting on 7 February and they will be 
submitted to Council on 1 March for approval as part of the budget framework proposals 
for 2019/20.

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny
2.1 Growth OSC is asked to consider the draft appendices and provide comments 

accordingly.

3 Available Options Considered
3.1 The Council is required to have a capital framework as an integral part of the annual 

budget framework.  The Capital Strategy is developed as an overarching framework that 
will develop and govern the capital programme to support the delivery of the Council’s 
growth ambitions.  The development of the Property Investment Policy is a framework to 
enable the Council to acquire, develop and undertake strategic development investments 
and provide the supporting framework.

Capital Strategy
3.2 In order to facilitate the delivery of the Council’s growth ambitions it is necessary to 

develop a framework that encapsulates the long term vision and translates this into the 
financial planning process.  Therefore, the Capital Strategy at Appendix A sets out the 
governance with respect to the formation of the capital programme and ensures that due 
consideration is given the affordability, sustainability, risks and rewards and a framework 
for the management and delivery of the capital programme.

3.3 The Capital Strategy sits as the overarching strategic framework with the Property 
Investment Policy, Treasury Management Strategy and the Asset Management Strategy 
all being inextricably linked to it and supporting the delivery of the corporate ambitions.  
The Asset Management Strategy is currently being developed and will be presented to 
Growth OSC at a future meeting.

4 Property Investment Policy
The Property Investment Strategy (PIP) is shown at Appendix B and is an updated version 
of the Commercial Property Investment Strategy which was approved by Cabinet and 
which is intended to replace previously approved version on 13 July 2017 
(http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=164&MId=3498&Ver
=4)

42

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=164&MId=3498&Ver=4
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=164&MId=3498&Ver=4


4.1 The updated PIP is broader in its objectives and includes the following areas within its 
scope:

 Option to purchase tenanted property and carry out landlord functions;
 Option to build or develop property to be let to interested parties;
 Option to acquire land to be developed or make available for development;
 Option to develop existing land or property;
 Option to undertake any other investments for which it has legal powers

4.2 The broadening of the criteria is partly to enable maximum flexibility when assessing 
potential investment opportunities that secure a wide range of return measures other than 
financial (economic measures), and also as a recognition that the market opportunities for 
investing primarily to secure a financial return (rather than other non-financial returns) 
have significantly diminished since 2017.

4.3 The PIP is focussed on investment opportunities wholly within the district of South 
Kesteven and opportunities outside the district are discouraged.  This is in recognition that 
the non-financial returns (such as job retention, supporting business growth) will directly 
and positively contribute towards the district rather than a neighbouring geographical area.

5 Reasons for the Recommendations(s)
5.1 It is necessary to set out a comprehensive framework that enables the Council’s economic 

growth ambitions to be realised.

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision
6.1 The proposals will be considered by Council on 1 March 2019.

7 Financial Implications 
7.1 The appendices set out the governance in respect of the acquisition, development, 

financing and affordability of capital expenditure.  The capital framework is approved by 
Council as part of the budget framework.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles Assistant Director, Resources

8 Legal and Governance Implications 
8.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code 

requires all local authorities to produce a capital strategy.

Legal Implications reviewed by: Ben B
[...]
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
1.1 The requirement to prepare a Statement of community involvement (SCI) is set out in the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2014.  The SCI is the document which sets out 
how the public, organisations and other interested parties will be involved and engaged in 
the preparation of new development plan documents and in the process of determining 
planning applications.

1.2 A revised Statement of Community Involvement was approved by Cabinet for public 
consultation at its meeting held on 10th May 2018 (the consultation version of the SCI is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report). A six-week period of consultation then took place 
during June and July 2018.  All responses made during that consultation are set out in the 
Appendix 2 to this report, together with the officer response to each comment made.

1.3 The Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the outcome of the 
public consultation exercise undertaken with respect to updating the Council’s SCI and 
make any recommendation to the Cabinet for consideration in determining any 
amendments to the SCI.

2 Consultation and Feedback Received
2.1 The consultation process involved the following methods;

 Notification Letters - Notification letters were sent to the 1480 consultees on the Local 
Plan database, this included both statutory and general consultees. Notification letters 
were also sent out to all Parish Councils and Ward Councillors. Notification letters 
included information on how consultees could make representation on the draft 2018 
SCI.  

 Website - A new webpage was created detailing all the relevant information regarding 
the draft 2018 SCI. This included a links to the draft SCI document and representation 
form.  

 Hard Copy - A reference hard copy of the document was made avai

Minutes of the meeting


1

MEETING OF THE
GROWTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2019, 
10.00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Robert Reid (Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Cook
Councillor Graham Jeal 
Councillor Peter Stephens
Councillor David Taylor
Councillor Paul Wood

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Kelham Cooke - The Deputy Leader of the Council
Councillor Helen Goral - Cabinet Member for Growth & Communications
Councillor Adam Stokes - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jacky Smith - Cabinet Members for Communities, Health, Wellbeing & Skills

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Phil Dilks

OFFICERS
Strategic Director For Growth (Paul Thomas)
Strategic Director For Resources (Debbie Muddimer)
Assistant Chief Executive (Lee Sirdifield)
Assistant Director Resources (Richard Wyles)
Organisation Development & Change Manager (Vicky Brackenbury)
Head of Planning Policy (Roger Ranson)
Civic & Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

44. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No interests were declared.

45. ACTION NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 2018
The action notes from the meeting held on 28 November 2018 were noted.

46. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
A Member referred to action note 41 regarding the work being undertaken in 
respect of improving footfall in the towns and markets within the District.  The 



Vice-Chairman noted that the County Council had completed their work in 
respect of this topic.  It was suggested that the Cabinet Member for Retail and 
Visitor Economy, the Head of Town Centres and the appropriate Cabinet 
Member from Lincolnshire County Council be invited to a future meeting of the 
Committee in order to provide an overview of the work being undertaken and 
the findings of the Committee at Lincolnshire County Council.

Reference was also made to the £42k set aside for enhancing and improving 
markets as mentioned in the Q2 Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19 and the 
work undertaken to date.

Action points:

a) That an invitation is extended to the appropriate Cabinet Member with 
responsibilities for towns and markets from Lincolnshire County Council 
(LCC) to attend a future meeting in order to report on the findings from 
the LCC Committee’s work on towns and markets in the County.

b) That an invitation is also extended to the SKDC Cabinet Member for 
Retail and Visitor Economy together with the Head of Town Centres to 
attend the same meeting that the Cabinet Member from LCC is 
attending in order to report on the works undertaken in respect of the 
District’s four towns and markets to date.

Wherry’s Lane:

A Member referred to a delay in works at Wherry’s Lane due to the soil being 
contaminated. It was noted that the works at Wherry’s Lane were now 
progressing.  The Member queried whether an update could be provided.

Action point:

That an update on the progress of the Wherry’s Lane site is provided.

Disabled Facilities Grant:

Discussion took place on the uptake of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 
and how the allocation of grants in South Kesteven depended on sign off and 
approval by the Occupational Therapists at Lincolnshire County Council 
(LCC).  Members queried whether the grant monies not allocated would be 
carried over to the following year, and it was noted they would.

Members also acknowledged and praised the work undertaken by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing in raising the profile of the DFG.  

The Committee was informed of ongoing discussions with GPs and hospitals 
in respect of a potential project around hospital patient discharge.



Further discussion took place on the feasibility of appointing an occupational 
therapist for the District and whether referrals would still need to be signed off 
by an OT in LCC.  Members commented that innovative ideas would be 
required to resolve the issues and it was suggested that the Communities and 
Wellbeing OSC be tasked with looking at the process and issues arising from 
the allocation of the DFG

Action point:

That the Communities and Wellbeing OSC be tasked with looking at the 
process and issues arising from the allocation of the DFG. 

47. QUARTER 1 & 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND THE FUTURE OF 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
The Chairman referred to the timelines for Quarter 1 and 2 of the Performance 
Monitoring process, the timing of the Committee meeting, and how they did 
not align.  He commented that the setting of meetings in the next Municipal 
Year would need to be arranged for an appropriate period after the end of a 
quarter in order that the information could be brought to Committee within a 
meaningful time scale.

The Deputy Leader referred to the circulated report which outlined 
performance outcomes for quarters 1 and 2 of the financial year 2018/19. The 
report also contained details of the proposals for transforming future reporting 
of performance and would also bring reporting in line with the corporate 
strategy.

The team was working together with trialling new performance management 
technologies. The current performance management system gave an 
overview of performance once it had taken place which meant that a 
retrospective view was being provided. The new performance technologies 
being trialled provided live information and automatically updated thus 
enabling managers to view real time performance data. This was a more pro-
active approach and would enable managers to meet the demands of 
customers as well as enhance increased agility and service delivery. 
Information collated this way would provide evidenced based decision making 
as well as identify market trends and enable effective planning for future 
service delivery.  

Work was underway to implement and make use of live performance reporting 
and predictive analytics. Once a prototype solution had been fully developed 
within Customer Services and within Revenues and Benefits the feedback 
from these services would be reviewed in order to identify effectiveness. The 
aim would be to extend this method across the organisation.  
 
Using predictive analytics within the dashboards would also effectively enable 
officers to model different scenarios which would provide better understanding 



and identify what impact any changes had.  SKDC was one of the first 
Council’s to look at using this type of technology.

Performance measures referred to were: The 94% occupancy rates of retail 
units in town centres and the introduction of higher levels of apprenticeships. 
Reference was also made to the progress of the delivery of broadband 
throughout the District and it was noted that Lincolnshire County Council 
continued to undertake the rollout of the programme with BT.  It was also 
noted that targets set against revenue collection obligations including Council 
tax, non-domestic rates and rent collections were on track to meet their 
targets.  

A Member queried whether the occupancy rate related to the District as a 
whole as he felt the occupancy rate was questionable in respect of Grantham. 
It was noted that the occupancy rates referred to the town centres in the 
District and had exceeded these targets for both quarters.

Members were informed of new higher apprenticeship levels that would be in 
addition to the current levels already available for young people.  This was to 
encourage a wider skill set and provide young people with an opportunity of 
learning alongside work experience at a variety of levels. 

Discussion took place on whether the food trials would continue and it was 
noted that Lincolnshire County Council would determine whether the food 
trials continued.  

Reference was also made to the recycling figures and how the decrease in 
recycling was potentially as a result of an increase in certain types of plastics 
being disposed of for landfill due to recent national information regarding 
certain plastics, such as ready meal plastic trays, that could not be recycled.  
A Member queried how South Kesteven compared to the national picture in 
respect of recycling figures statistics. Members also discussed the potential of 
visiting recycling sites that dealt with different ways of recycling both inside 
and outside the district, whether there was an opportunity to gain a better 
understanding of how the County Council undertook recycling and the 
continued communication and engagement with schools in respect of the 
recycling process.

Members queried whether the Cabinet Member for Environment could be 
invited to a future meeting to provide an overview on recycling and the 
separation process in respect of different types of plastics

Further discussions took place on the use of KPIs and how these would be 
updated to be more in line with the Corporate Strategy, simplifying terminology 
contained within the report, whether the new dashboard system would be 
available to Members and the, whether information in future reports could be 
broken down into departments and areas and the importance of re-directing 



specific issues to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee for further 
scrutiny.

Recommendations:

a) Invite the Cabinet Member for Environment to a future meeting to 
provide details on ways of recycling, and separation of the different 
types of plastics

b) To understand where recycling in South Kesteven fits in respect of the 
national statistical picture 

c) The Committee to consider visiting a recycling centre outside the 
district

d) That the timelines for the meetings in the new Municipal Year be 
arranged to take account of the end of each Quarter for the 
Performance Monitoring

e) The Committee notes the content of the report.

48. QUARTER 3 FINANCE REPORT 2018/19
The Cabinet Member for Finance reminded the Committee that the original 
general revenue budget for 2018/19 had been approved by Council on 1 
March 2018 and had been set at £17.161m.  Budget adjustments had taken 
place throughout the year and as at 31 December 2018 the budget had been 
amended to £19.353m. This was due to a number amendments being 
approved during the year.  These were outlined in the table under 3.1 of the 
report.

The surplus forecast at Q2 which the Committee had received notice of at its’ 
last meeting had been allocated and was detailed in the table at 3.3 of the 
report. 

In particular, business rates growth and s31 grants had been increased by 
£459k in order to offset the increase to the growth budget for the additional 
business rates income allocation.  This was broken down as £149k for one-off 
expenditure, £50k for small business grant and £260k for priority growth 
projects in 2018/19.  The Reserves and Grants budget had been increased to 
reflect one-off funding changes between quarters 2 and 3, such as 
redundancy costs.  The Regeneration Reserve showed a transfer to reserves 
of additional business rates income for use in future years.  

The Committee was informed that the overall forecast was a break even 
position as at 31 March 2019.  

The Cabinet Member then referred to the Housing Revenue Account and how 
the original budget for 2018/19 had been set at a surplus for the year of 



£6.668m. This budgeted surplus had been transferred to the reserves in order 
to provide additional internal funding for the HRA capital programme. The 
budget had been adjusted during the year to allow for budget virements, the 
creation of set-asides and centralisation of key budget headings. The forecast 
surplus had now reduced to £5.987m which resulted in a forecast overspend 
of £518k. Further detail in respect of the HRA monitoring statement could be 
found at Appendix C of the report.  

With regards to the Capital programme, the original capital budget for 2018/19 
had been set at £14.839m but the budget had been adjusted during the year 
due to projects being identified which meant the updated position was 
£25.478m.  Amendments had been Budget carry forwards, grounds 
maintenance vehicles, St Peter’s Hill Public Realm and property acquisition.  
Further detail could be found in the table. The capital budget now had a 
forecast underspend of £6.285m which reduced the requirement to use 
£3.81m of reserves during the financial year.  It was anticipated that requests 
to carry forward the underspent budgets and associated funding to 2019/20 
would be considered at the outturn of the financial year.  

Members discussed the benefits of the Business Rate Pilot and how funding 
would be allocated, the good position the HRA was in and how this would 
enhance the possibilities of borrowing for social housing, whether it was 
normal practice to amend the budget proposals and the underspend in respect 
of commercial investment spending and the issues and risks. 

Members were reminded that the budget documents were living documents 
that required flexibility in order to accommodate changes throughout the year.

Further discussion ensued on recruitment and staffing, whether the staffing 
figures included the costs of restructuring; the £24K overspend on staffing 
budgets and how staffing budgets were compiled; whether staffing budget 
figures could be recorded for individual departments rather than as an overall 
figure; the guidelines, process and sign off by Strategic Directors in respect of 
seeking agency / temporary staff, whether the figure of £800k arising from the 
senior management restructure was the final figure or whether it would 
increase and whether the noted pension costs would be recurring.  In addition 
Members queried the outcomes from shared working specifically with Rutland 
Council.  Members requested that they were provided with a Staffing Budget 
figure for the Council as a whole rather than for separate departments.

As previously mentioned, the Communities and Wellbeing OSC would be 
asked to consider the Disabled Facilities Grant underspend.

Members also queried when car parks and tariffs throughout the district would 
be reviewed noting that each town had its own requirements.  A further query 
was raised in respect of the figure noted for the provision of bad debt and how 
this was calculated.



Action Point:
That the Strategic Director for Resources provides Members with a 
breakdown of staffing costs for departments.

Conclusion:
The Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the 
report.

49. PROPERTY INVESTMENT POLICY AND CAPITAL STRATEGY
The Deputy Leader referred to the ambitious capital investment programme 
the Council was embarking on and how, in order to deliver this ambition, the 
Council was required to have in place a capital framework as an integral part 
of the annual budget framework.  The Capital Strategy had been developed as 
an overarching framework that would develop and govern the capital 
programme and support the delivery of the Council’s growth ambitions. 

The Capital Strategy at Appendix A set out the governance with respect to the 
formation of the capital programme and ensured that due consideration would 
be given to the affordability, sustainability, risks and rewards and provided a 
framework for the management and delivery of the capital programme.

In the draft 2019/20 capital programme proposals the Cabinet had allocated 
£10m for capital programmes and the allocation of this funding, would be 
driven and governed by the Property Investment Policy and supported by the 
Capital Strategy. 

The draft policies were attached to the report for review by the Growth OSC.  
Cabinet had already considered these policies and once the comments from 
this Committee had been, they would be submitted to Council on 1 March for 
approval as part of the budget framework proposals for 2019/20.

The Capital Strategy would sit as the overarching strategic framework with the 
Property Investment Policy (PIP), the Treasury Management Strategy and the 
Asset Management Strategy and would be intrinsically linked in order to 
support the delivery of the corporate ambitions.  The Asset Management 
Strategy was being developed and would be presented to Growth OSC at a 
future meeting.

The Property Investment Policy (PIP) would have broad objectives and 
include the following areas within its scope:

 An option to purchase tenanted property and carry out landlord functions;
 An option to build or develop property to be let to interested parties;
 An option to acquire land to be developed or make available for 

development;
 An option to develop existing land or property, and
 An option to undertake any other investments for which it had legal powers



A broader criteria would enable maximum flexibility when assessing potential 
investment opportunities with a possibility for a wide range of return 
measures.  The focus on investment opportunities would mainly be within the 
district of South Kesteven.  

Discussion took place on potential locations and whether these would 
primarily be within the District or whether there would be flexibility to consider 
options just outside the District. It was noted that primarily, locations would be 
considered within the District,  but consideration would be given to locations 
that overlapped Districts. 

Members were reminded that the last year had been transitional and the 
Council had been working towards different ways of working that would enable 
the Council to be more self-sufficient.  

Cllr Peter Stephens left the meeting at 11.40am

Reference was made to the investment returns and the yield test 
measurements and how they were calculated. Also discussed was the lack of 
office space within the District and the need to create more commercial space 
as well as social housing.

In response to Members queries, it was noted that the HRA would be used for 
social housing and that Right to Buy would be a clause but there would be 
exemptions.

Recommendation:

That following careful consideration of the report together with the appendices, 
the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to Council that the 
Capital Strategy and the Property Investment Policy are adopted as set out at 
Appendix A and B in the report. 

50. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
The Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications referred to the 
requirement for a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) as set out in the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2014.  The SCI was a document that 
set out how the public, organisations and other interested parties would be 
involved and engaged with in the preparation of new development plan 
documents and in the process of determining planning applications.

Reference was made to the revised Statement of Community Involvement that 
had been approved by Cabinet for public consultation at its meeting held in 
May 2018. A six-week period of consultation had then taken place during June 
and July 2018.  All the responses made during that consultation were set out 
in Appendix 2 of the report, together with the officer response to each 
comment made.



The Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee was being asked to note the 
outcome of the public consultation exercise undertaken with respect to 
updating the Council’s SCI and make any recommendations to the Cabinet for 
consideration in determining any amendments to the SCI.

Around 1480 notification letters had been distributed and a total of 15 
responses had been received.  Amongst the responses it was noted that a 
Member had responded to the consultation regarding Member involvement 
and the inclusion of the right that Members had to attend any Development 
Management Committee meeting and, with the Chairman’s permission, speak 
on an objector’s behalf, highlighting valid planning objections. Members 
queried whether this would be included in the SCI.

Recommendations:

a) That the Statement of Community Involvement includes the “Members 
right to attend any Development Management Committee meeting and, 
with the Chairman’s permission, speak on an objector’s behalf, 
highlighting valid planning objections”, be included in the Statement of 
Community Involvement.

b) After consideration of the responses from the public consultation in 
respect of the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, the 
Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend to Cabinet that 
the Statement of Community Involvement is adopted subject to any 
further amendments arising from the Cabinet.

51. VERBAL UPDATES AND ITEMS
Indicative Income Predictions:
A general discussion took place on the type of information Members were 
seeking.  Members noted they were seeking reassurance that potential yields 
of income were available for the projects currently in progress and wanted an 
understanding of potential outcomes, income predictions and case by case 
benefits. A Member referred to EnvironmentSK and queried whether the 
business case included potential rates of return or the capability of expanding 
the business to generate an income by bidding and securing additional work 
from other sources.

The Committee was assured that the Capital Investment Programme would be 
driven by the Property Investment Policy previously discussed.  It was also 
noted that some outcomes would not necessarily be financial but would be 
about engaging with local businesses as well as businesses further afield in 
order to encourage investment within the district.  Each project had the 
potential to provide a variety of outcomes and there was no assumption that 
“one size would fit all”. Outcomes from engagement and investment would 
range from potential job creation, creating a regular income for the Council 
and providing an environment for investment in the District by businesses and 



organisations both from within and outside the District that would enable both 
social and economic returns.

Bank Closures:
Reference was made to the Council Meeting held on 31 January 2019 when a 
Member had referred to bank closures that had taken place in Market Deeping 
in recent years and in particular to the recent announced closure of the Market 
Deeping Branch of Barclays Bank. The Member had requested that the 
Chairman of the Growth OSC consider asking a representative from Barclay’s 
Bank to attend the Committee’s next meeting to explain their position and 
discuss how the Council could work with them to reverse their decision.  

Members expressed their concerns about the implications for residents of 
Market Deeping and the surrounding areas and the expectation that they were 
to travel to a proposed banking hub in Stamford.  In addition Members raised 
concerns about the impact on businesses and retailers and their access to 
banking especially as the post office had noted they would only undertake 
personal banking as they did not have the facility to undertake business 
banking. 

The Chairman noted that as a result of Member’s concerns along with the 
request made at Council, a letter had been drafted for him to sign and send to 
the Divisional Manager at Barclay’s Bank in Cambridge.  The Chairman then 
read the letter and sought approval from the Committee and the Member who 
made the initial request to sign and send the letter.

Conclusion: 
That the Committee approved of the drafted letter and agreed that it should be 
signed by the Chairman of the Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
sent to the Barclays Divisional Director at Barclay’s Bank based in Cambridge.

52. CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting closed at 12.30.


